ORDINANCE NO. 114, 2023

OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS

AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS TO CORRECT REFERENCES TO THE BUILDING REVIEW BOARD AND TO CORRECT REFERENCES TO MEETING MINUTES REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, the City has 25 boards and commissions, created by the City Council by ordinance, that perform a wide range of functions from advising City staff and the City Council to making quasi-judicial decisions on a variety of topics; and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2021, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 049, 2021, which renamed all quasi-judicial bodies as "commissions;" and

WHEREAS, the "Building Review Board" was renamed "Building Review Commission;" and

WHEREAS, there are numerous incorrect references in the City Code to the "Building Review Commission" and such references should be corrected; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 049, 2021, also changed the numbering of various City Code provisions, including the section requiring meeting minutes for City boards and commissions, City Code Section 2-73; and

WHEREAS, the new number assigned to this City Code provision is 2-75; and

WHEREAS, the requirement to record meeting minutes is incorrectly cited as City Code Section 2-73 in numerous City Code provisions, including the Urban Renewal Authority, the Liquor Licensing Authority, the Downtown Development Authority, the General Employees' Retirement Plan, and numerous cross-references; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed changes to the City Code are in the best interests of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS as follows:

- Section 1. That the City Council hereby makes and adopts the determinations and findings contained in the recitals set forth above.
- Section 2. That all references in the Code of the City of Fort Collins to the "Building Review Board" are hereby revised to instead refer to the "Building Review Commission," including any cross-references.
- Section 3. That all references in the Code of the City of Fort Collins to City Code Section 2-73 ("§ 2-73"), except for the title of City Code Section 2-73 Remote meetings, are hereby revised to instead refer to Section 2-75 ("§ 2-75").

ATTEST:	Mayor
City Clerk Passed and adopted on final reading to	this 19th day of September, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor
City Clerk	-

Introduced, considered favorably on first reading and ordered published this 5th day of September, 2023, and to be presented for final passage on the 19th day of September, 2023.